

No. 21-901

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CASONDRA POLLREIS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND  
HER MINOR CHILDREN, W.Y. AND S.Y.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LAMONT MARZOLF,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6023  
jamunson@jenner.com

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATT GREGORY  
TODD W. SHAW  
VICTORIA C. GRANDA  
ADDISON BENNETT  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8547  
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Common Law Of Arrest Should Inform The Meaning Of “Seizure” Under The Fourth Amendment.....	3
A. The Court’s Fourth Amendment Precedents Apply The Common Law Of Arrest.....	4
B. The Text And Purpose Of The Fourth Amendment Point Toward The Common Law Of Arrest.....	6
II. Under The Common Law, Officer Marzolf Arrested The Children When He Forced Them To Lay On The Ground, In Handcuffs, At Gunpoint.....	10
A. Applying Physical Force To Detain An Individual Constituted An Arrest At Common Law.....	11
B. Even Without Physical Force, Obtaining Submission Through A Show Of Authority Independently Constituted An Arrest At Common Law.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anonymous</i> , 1 Vent. 306, 86 Eng. Rep. 197 (K.B. 1678).....	12
<i>Anonymous</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1060 (Q.B. 1702).....	13
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	7
<i>Barrett v. Copeland</i> , 18 Vt. 67 (1844).....	9
<i>Burlingham v. Wylee</i> , 2 Root 152 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1794).....	9
<i>Butler v. Washburn</i> , 25 N.H. 251 (1852).....	2, 13
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	4, 7
<i>Countess of Rutland's Case</i> , 6 Co. Rep. 52b, 77 Eng. Rep. 332 (Star Chamber 1605).....	2, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Genner v. Sparks</i> , 6 Mod. 173, 87 Eng. Rep. 928 (Q.B. 1704) .....	13
<i>Hart v. Flynn’s Ex’r</i> , 8 Dana 190 (Ky. Ct. App. 1839).....	13
<i>Hodges v. Marks</i> , Cro. Jac. 485, 79 Eng. Rep. 414 (K.B. 1615).....	11, 12
<i>Hollister v. Goodale</i> , 8 Conn. 332 (1831) .....	16
<i>Horner v. Battyn</i> , B.N.P. 62 (1738) (reprinted in William Lloyd, Cases on Civil Procedure 798 (1916)).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2000).....	1, 15
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	1
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	4
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Montgomery Cnty. v. Robinson</i> , 85 Ill. 174 (1877) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nicholl v. Darley</i> , 2 Y. & J. 399, 148 Eng. Rep. 974 (Exch. 1828) .....	11, 15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	4
<i>Pike v. Hanson</i> , 9 N.H. 491 (1838) .....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	1, 7
<i>Sherriff of Hampshire v. Godfrey</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1247 (K.B. 1738) .....	16
<i>Smith v. McGuire</i> , 15 Ky. (5 Litt.) 302 (1824) .....	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	3, 5, 10
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	12
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) .....	1
<i>United States v. Benner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1084 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830) .....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 921 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	17
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Whitehead v. Keyes</i> , 85 Mass. 495 (1862) .....	13
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	2, 5
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

1 John Ash, <i>The New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1795) .....	6
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785) .....	6
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> 108 (4th ed. 1773).....	5
1–2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	6, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace</i> (28th ed. 1837).....	16
1 William Dickinson, <i>A Practical Exposition of the Law Relative to the Office and Duties of a Justice of the Peace</i> (London: Reed & Hunter 1813) .....	16
2 Matthew Hale, <i>A History of Pleas of the Crown</i> (W.A. Stokes & E. Ingersoll eds., 1st Am. ed. 1847) (1824) .....	8, 12
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1824).....	8
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	7
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	9, 11, 12
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 396 (1987).....	9
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Pragmatism, Originalism, Race, and the Case Against Terry v. Ohio</i> , 43 Texas Tech L. Rev. 299 (2010) .....	8, 9
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999) .....	7
